

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
 v.)
)
 UNITED CONTINENTAL)
 HOLDINGS, INC.,)
)
 and)
)
 DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No: 2:15-cv-07992-WHW-CLW

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
DELTA AIR LINES, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

William J. Baer
Assistant Attorney General

Kathleen O’Neill
Chief

Renata B. Hesse
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Caroline E. Laise
Assistant Chief

Eric Mahr
Director of Litigation

Amanda D. Klovers
Scott A. Westrich
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington DC 20530

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Transportation, Energy, and
Agriculture Section
450 Fifth Street, N.W., Suite 8000
Washington DC 20530

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| A. Application of the Antitrust Laws Does Not Conflict with DOT’s or FAA’s Slot Management Authority. | 2 |
| B. Defendants Have Structured the Proposed Acquisition to Avoid Regulatory Scrutiny by DOT. | 4 |
| C. Delta has Argued Repeatedly that the DOT and FAA have No Legal Authority to Evaluate the Competitive Effects of Slot Acquisitions..... | 6 |
| D. The NPRM is Unlikely to Become Final in the Foreseeable Future..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. DOT/FAA’s Slot Management Regime Does Not Impliedly Repeal the Sherman Act..... | 9 |
| A. Implied Repeal of the Antitrust Laws is Strongly Disfavored..... | 9 |
| B. DOT Has Applied a Broad “Public Interest” Standard and Does Not Purport to Enforce the Antitrust Laws..... | 12 |
| C. DOJ and DOT/FAA Coordinate with Respect to Reviews of Slot Transactions. | 13 |
| D. DOJ’s Claims Also Do Not Conflict With the FAA Slot Usage Requirements | 17 |
| E. The Other <i>Billing</i> Factors Do Not Support a Finding of Implied Repeal. | 18 |
| II. The Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction Is Inapplicable Here. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Fed. Power Comm’n, 369 U.S. 482 (1962)..... 3, 12

Carnation Co. v. Pac. Westbound Conference, 383 U.S. 213 (1966)9

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing, 551 U.S. 264 (2007)..... passim

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)26

In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig., 317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)16

Interfaith Cmty. Org, Inc. v. PPG Indus., 702 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. N.J. 2010) 23, 24

Raritan Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc., 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011) passim

Strobl v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch., 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985)10

United States v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co., 376 U.S. 651 (1964).....12

United States v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 376 U.S. 665 (1964).....11

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) 11, 12, 25

United States v. Radio Corp. of Am., 358 U.S. 334 (1959) 3, 12

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co., 352 U.S. 59 (1956)22

United States. v. US Airways Grp., Inc., 38 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 424

16 U.S.C. § 824b3

47 U.S.C. §§ 214(c)3

47 U.S.C. §§ 310(d)3

49 U.S.C. § 40101(a) 3, 12
 49 U.S.C. § 401095
 49 U.S.C. §§ 41308-4130910

Other Authorities

3 P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 701 (4th ed. 2015).....18

Comments of Airlines for America Concerning FAA/DOT Slots Authority, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Slot Management and Transparency for LaGuardia Airport, John F. Kennedy International Airport, and Newark Liberty International Airport, Docket No. FAA-2014-1073 (May 8, 2015)8

Comments of Delta Air Lines, Inc. and US Airways, Inc., In re Petition for Waiver of the Terms of the Order Limiting Scheduled Operations at LaGuardia Airport, Docket No. FAA-2010-0109 (Mar. 22, 2010)..... 1, 21

Comments of Delta Air Lines, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Slot Management and Transparency for LaGuardia Airport, John F. Kennedy International Airport, and Newark Liberty International Airport, Docket No. FAA-2014-1073 (May 8, 2015)7

Comments of United Airlines, Inc., Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Slot Management and Transparency for LaGuardia Airport, John F. Kennedy International Airport, and Newark Liberty International Airport, Docket No. FAA-2014-1073 (May 8, 2015)7

Delta Air Lines, Inc. and US Airways, Inc. v. FAA and DOT, No. 10-1153, Doc. #1259764 (D.C. Cir., filed Aug. 9, 2010)..... 6, 7, 19

Federal Aviation Administration, Grant of Waiver, *In re* Petition of American Airlines, Inc. for a Waiver from the Order Limiting Operations at LaGuardia Airport, Docket No. FAA-2013-1011 (Dec. 2, 2013)15

Federal Aviation Administration, Grant of Waiver, *In re* Petition of JetBlue Airways Corporation for a Waiver from the Order Limiting Operations at Kennedy Airport, Docket No. FAA-2014-0074 (Feb. 10, 2014).....15

Federal Aviation Administration, Notice of a Petition for Waiver of the Terms of the Order Limiting Scheduled Operations at LaGuardia Airport, 75 Fed. Reg. 7306 (Feb. 18, 2010)20

Federal Aviation Administration, Notice of Grant of Petition with Conditions, Petition for Waiver of the Terms of the Order Limiting Scheduled Operations at LaGuardia Airport, 76 Fed. Reg. 63,702 (Oct. 13, 2011).....25

Federal Aviation Administration, Notice of Order, Operating Limitations at New York LaGuardia Airport, 71 Fed. Reg. 77,854 (Dec. 27, 2006)5

Federal Aviation Administration, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Slot Management and Transparency for LaGuardia Airport, John F. Kennedy International Airport, and Newark Liberty International Airport, 80 Fed. Reg. 1,274 (Jan. 8, 2015)..... passim

Federal Aviation Administration, Order Limiting Scheduled Operations at Newark Liberty International Airport, 73 Fed. Reg. 29,550 (May 21, 2008)5

H.R. Rep. No. 100-104 (1987).....2

Memorandum of Understanding Between the Antitrust Division, Department of Justice and the Federal Trade Commission and the Department of Agriculture Relative to Cooperation With Respect to Monitoring Competitive Conditions in the Agricultural Marketplace (Aug. 1999).....4

Reply Comments of the United States Department of Justice, In re Petition for Waiver of the Terms of the Order Limiting Scheduled Operations at LaGuardia Airport, Docket No. FAA-2010-0109 (April 5, 2010)14
